

19-2395 (L)

19-2508 (Con)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

STATE OF NEW YORK, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, STATE OF CONNECTICUT, STATE OF DELAWARE, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, STATE OF ILLINOIS, STATE OF MAINE, STATE OF MARYLAND, COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, STATE OF OREGON, STATE OF RHODE ISLAND, STATE OF VERMONT, STATE OF WASHINGTON, NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, SIERRA CLUB,
Petitioners,

v.

NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION, JAMES C. OWENS, in his capacity as Acting Administrator of the National Highway Traffic Safety Administration, ELAINE CHAO, in her capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of Transportation,

Respondents,

ALLIANCE FOR AUTOMOTIVE INNOVATION,

Intervenor.

On Petition for Review of a Rule of the
National Highway Traffic Safety Administration

**REPLY BRIEF OF
ENVIRONMENTAL PETITIONERS**

Vera Pardee
726 Euclid Avenue
Berkeley, CA 94708
(858) 717-1448

Counsel for Sierra Club

(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

Ian Fein
Alexander L. Tom
Natural Resources Defense Council
111 Sutter Street, 21st Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 875-6147

Counsel for Natural Resources Defense Council

Gabriel Daly
Natural Resources Defense Council
40 West 20th Street, 11th Floor
New York, NY 10011
(212) 727-4671

Counsel for Natural Resources Defense Council

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Inflation Adjustment Act applies to the CAFE penalty.....	2
A. The Act’s text and purpose encompass the CAFE penalty	3
B. Nothing in EPCA overrides the Act’s mandates	6
C. No deference is warranted.....	9
II. NHTSA lacked authority to reconsider the 2016 adjustment years later.....	12
III. NHTSA’s application of the exception was substantively flawed	15
A. NHTSA no longer contends that EPCA’s framework governs	15
B. NHTSA’s analysis was otherwise arbitrary and capricious	17
C. NHTSA could not reverse the entire adjustment.....	22
IV. NHTSA violated NEPA by failing to quantify and disclose the harms that would result from its reversal.....	24
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008)	5
<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. USFS</i> , 907 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2018)	26
<i>Ameritech Corp. v. McCann</i> , 403 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. NRDC</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983)	25
<i>Barfield v. N.Y. City Health & Hosps. Corp.</i> , 537 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2008)	11
<i>California v. EPA</i> , 940 F.3d 1342 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	22
<i>Catskill Dev., L.L.C. v. Park Place Entm’t Corp.</i> , 547 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	10
<i>Citizens Against Casino Gambling in Erie Cty. v. Chaudhuri</i> , 802 F.3d 267 (2d Cir. 2015)	20
<i>Conservation Law Found. v. FHWA</i> , 24 F.3d 1465 (1st Cir. 1994)	26
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. NHTSA (CBD)</i> , 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008)	27
<i>DHS v. MacLean</i> , 135 S. Ct. 913 (2015)	9

Dun & Bradstreet Corp. Found. v. USPS,
946 F.2d 189 (2d Cir. 1991)14

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....21

Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis,
138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....10

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009)21

Gresham v. Azar,
950 F.3d 93 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....19

Hill v. Del. N. Cos. Sportservice,
838 F.3d 281 (2d Cir. 2016) 10-11

Ivy Sports Med., LLC v. Burwell,
767 F.3d 81 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....14

Kisor v. Wilkie,
139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....9

Klamath-Siskiyou Wildlands Ctr. v. BLM,
387 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2004)26

Li v. Renaud,
654 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2011)9

Mazaleski v. Treusdell,
562 F.2d 701 (D.C. Cir. 1977)14

Michigan v. EPA,
135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....20

NRDC v. Abraham,
355 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2004) 14, 15

NRDC v. Herrington,
768 F.2d 1355 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 26, 27

NRDC v. NHTSA,
894 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2018)..... 5, 6, 7, 9-10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 19, 21, 26

Olu-Cole v. E.L. Haynes Pub. Charter Sch.,
930 F.3d 519 (D.C. Cir. 2019)16

Peter Pan Bus Lines, Inc. v. FMCSA,
471 F.3d 1350 (D.C. Cir. 2006)9

Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Mineta,
340 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 2003).....23

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council,
490 U.S. 332 (1989)25

Sai Kwan Wong v. Doar,
571 F.3d 247 (2d Cir. 2009)11

Sierra Club v. FERC,
867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017)25

Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,
323 U.S. 134 (1944)11

Sw. Elec. Power Co. v. EPA,
920 F.3d 999 (5th Cir. 2019)27

Travelers Indem. Co. v. Mitchell,
925 F.3d 236 (5th Cir. 2019)5

United States v. Mead Corp.,
533 U.S. 218 (2001)10

Watt v. Alaska,
451 U.S. 259 (1981)11

WildEarth Guardians v. Zinke,
368 F. Supp. 3d 41 (D.D.C. 2019)25

Statutes

Energy Policy and Conservation Act
 42 U.S.C. § 6201 7
 49 U.S.C. § 32902 8, 19
 49 U.S.C. § 32911 18
 49 U.S.C. § 32912(b) 3, 5
 49 U.S.C. § 32912(c)..... 3, 4, 16
 49 U.S.C. § 32912(e)..... 18

Federal Civil Penalties Inflation Adjustment Act
 28 U.S.C. § 2461 note (“IAA”)
 § 2..... 7-8, 18, 21
 § 3..... 2, 3, 4, 5
 § 4..... 13, 15, 16, 20, 23

Other Statutes
 33 U.S.C. § 1321 4
 46 U.S.C. § 55111 4

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 1502.8 26
 49 C.F.R. § 520.5 26
 49 C.F.R. § 578.4 3
 49 C.F.R. § 578.6 3
 67 Fed. Reg. 36,368 (May 23, 2002) 15
 84 Fed. Reg. 30,097 (June 26, 2019)..... 25

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law* (2012)..... 5
